
 

इटर-इण्डिया, प्लाज़्मा अनसुंधान संस्थान 

ITER-India, Institute for Plasma Research 
ब्लॉक ए, संगाथ  स्काइज़, भाट – मोटेरा रोि, कोटेश्वर, अहमदाबाद – 380 005, गजुरात, भारत 

Block-A, Sangath SKYZ, Bhat–Motera Road, Koteshwar, Ahmedabad-380005 
Gujarat, India  

 

Page 1 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM-7 DATED 27.07.2022 
 

 

 

Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022 for “Manufacturing, testing and supply of 

vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and beam source vessel) and DNB” (TWO PART 

PUBLIC TENDER). 

 

 

It is hereby notified to the bidders that, an Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 is made to Section-A(I), Section-

A(II) and Section-C Price Bid Format of our Tender No. I-ITN21005 dated 17.01.2022 For 

“Manufacturing, testing and supply of vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and beam source 

vessel) and DNB” (Two Part Public Tender). The Amendment-4 is uploaded on our website 

https://www.iterindia.in/tenders along with Section-C Revised Price Bid format. Bidders need to take in to 

consideration the amended terms and revised Price Bid format while preparing their bid. The due date for 

bid submission agains the above mentioned tender is extended upto 8th August, 2022 by 1:00 p.m. (IST).  

Section-A and Section-B (Techno-commercial without Price) of the bid will be opened on the same day 

at 2:30 p.m. (IST) in presence of attending bidders. 

 

Except this corrigendum, all Essential Eligibility Criteria, Scope of Work, Scope of Supply, Technical & 

Management Specifications, Drawings, Terms & Conditions and other details of the above mentioned tender 

shall remain the same. 

  

http://www.iterindia.in/
https://www.iterindia.in/tenders


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 2 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

This is an amendment issued to the Tender Notice No. I‐ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022 for 

“Manufacturing, testing and supply of vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and beam source 

vessel) and DNB” (TWO PART PUBLIC TENDER)”. This amendment forms an integral part of the 

original tender documents of the above referred tender and may be attached thereto. Except those notified 

through this amendment and amendments made earlier, all Essential Eligibility Criteria, Scope of Work, Scope 

of Supply, Technical and Management Specifications, Drawings, Terms & Conditions and other details of the 

above mentioned tender shall remain unchanged. 

Tender 

Section & 

Clause Ref. 

In place of To be read as 

Section-A(I) 

4.3 

Annexure-A3 Unpriced bid format Annexure-A3 Unpriced bid format 

(Revised) 

Revised Unpriced bid format is attached 

herewith. 

Section-A 

(II) 

1.7.3 Taxes 

& Duties 

1.7.3.4 GST will be extra as applicable at 

the prevailing rates. Contractor shall not 

charge GST against submission of 

exemption or waiver or charge concessional 

rate (5%) against submission of certificate 

under below mentioned notifications by the 

Purchaser: 

 

a) Integrated Tax (IGST) as per Notification 

by Department of Revenue, Ministry of 

Finance, Govt. of India Notification No. 

47/2017 - Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 14th 

November, 2017 

b) Central Tax (CGST) as per Notification 

by Department of Revenue, Ministry of 

Finance, Govt. of India Notification No. 

45/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 14th 

November, 2017  

c) State Tax (SGST) as per Finance 

Department, Govt. of Gujarat Notification 

No. 45/2017 – State Tax (Rate) dated 15th 

November, 2017 

 

1.7.3.4 GST will be extra as applicable at the 

prevailing rates. No concessional rate certificate 

for GST will be issued by ITER-India. 

Section-C 

Price Bid 

Format 

Amendment-2 dated 11.03.2022 

 

Section-C Price Bid Format (Updated) 

Bidders shall quote the price in the revised Price 

Bid format attached with this Amendment-4. 

Section-C Price Bid Format (Revised) 

 

 

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 3 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

Amendment in Section-A(I) 

 

4.3 Annexure-A3: Unpriced Bid Format (Revised) 

 

Unpriced Bid Format (Revised) 

 

This tender is for “Manufacturing, testing and supply of vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and 

beam source vessel) and DNB” as follows:  

 

A. Price Bid format: 

Refer Section B of the tender specification for the scope of supply covered under ‘Manufacturing, testing 

and supply of vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and beam source vessel) and DNB’ 

 

Table-1 Total Price 

 

Description  *Total Basic Price in 

(Rs.) 

 

Total Basic Price (in figures and words) for Manufacturing, Testing and 

Supply of Vacuum Vessels for HNB-3 (Beam line Vessel and Beam source 

Vessel) and DNB Vessel 

(CAUTION: kindly exclude cost of SUPERBOLTS from this total basic price. 

Also refer the table 2, table 2A with its note for further information on this 

aspect). 

 

 

Note: * Total Basic price (excluding cost of SUPERBOLTS) plus applicable taxes & duties and any other 

charges (if applicable) shall be taken into account for finalizing the technically qualified lowest bidder. Bidder 

shall submit individual break-up of Total price as given Table-2.   

 

Table-2: Individual Break-up (EXCLUDING COST OF SUPERBOLTS)  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Description  Total Price (Rs.) 

1.  Manufacturing Design (2-D fabrication drawings and 3-D Model)    

2.  Engineering Design, Drawings and Fabrication of Jigs-Fixture and 

Tooling for manufacturing, testing and transportation (Including raw 

material of jigs and fixture)  

 

3.  All the raw material, including welding consumables, standard catalogue 

items etc. needed for execution of the contract. 

 

4.  Manufacturing, QA, QC, Inspection, Testing (Including documentation), 

Factory acceptance tests, as per technical specification and delivery on 

FOB Indian Port as per INCOTERMS 2020 basis 

 

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 4 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

5.  *Charges for participation in Final/Site Acceptance Test at ITER Site, 

France 

 

6.  Any Other charges (if any please specify)    

7.  Total Price (in figures and words) for Manufacturing, testing and 

supply of vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and beam 

source vessel) and DNB EXCLUDING COST OF SUPERBOLTS 

(Refer Table 2A below) 

 

 

Table 2A: Cost of Superbolts  

 

1.  Basic Price  of Superbolts for HNB3 Vessel  

2.  Basic Price  of Superbolts for DNB Vessel  

Note: The cost of Superbolts (Sr No. 1 and 2 of above Table 2A) are requested for information only and will 

be treated as optional items by the Purchaser. The Purchaser reserves the right to procure or not to procure 

these items during the course of execution of Contract.  The cost associated with these line items are NOT to 

be added in the total Price (Table-1 and Sr. No. 7 of Table 2).  

 

Table-3: Commercial Terms & Conditions (This needs to be filled up as offered in Part-B (Section-C - 

Price Bid format) 

 

Description Compliance (Tick 

appropriately) 

Delivery Basis: FOB Indian Port as per INCOTERMS 2020 basis 

 

Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

Indian Port considered for delivery (Any one out of Goa, Mumbai, 

Chennai ans Hazira) To Specify 

Goods and Service Tax - Not to be included in the quoted Price Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

Goods and Service  Confirm GST% applicable 

as per HSN code 

Committed delivery period – Tender delivery period   as per clause no. 

1.7.4.2 (Table-1) of Section- A (II) will apply  

Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified 

Bid Validity Period (120 Days from Due date of submission) 

Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified 

Payment Terms-  ITER-India Payment terms as per clause no. 1.7.4.2 

(Table-2) of Section- A (II) will apply 

Yes /No  

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 5 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

Submission of Bank Guarantees as per tender 

Yes /No  

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

 

Note:  

1) Mention HSN code of quoted items 

2) Quoted price should be in INR only. Percentage wise cost will not be considered. 

3) * Participation in Final/Site Acceptance Test at ITER Site, France at IO France is envisaged for 2 

weeks for 01 manpower (For DNB Vessel) and 2 weeks for 01 manpower (For HNB3 Vessel). Bidder 

needs to provide lumpsum cost as per sr. no. 5 in price table for the same. No advance will be paid on 

these charges. Bidder needs to provide man-day rate (optional) to settle any additional claim, in case, 

site acceptance test exceeds 2 weeks.  

4) Total Price of table 1 and Table 2 should match. If any discrepancy exists in total of table 1 and table 

2 than price of table 1 shall prevail. 

5) In case of discrepancy in amount written in figures and words, then the amount written in words shall 

prevail. 

6) * No expense except economy air travel (To & Fro) and local surface travel (reimbursed at actuals) 

shall be borne by the Purchaser for each participation in site acceptance test activity by the Contractor. 

The Contractor has to bear all other expenses for each participation of their personnel during Final 

Acceptance Test at ITER Site, France. The bidder shall discuss the travel plan with the Purchaser prior 

to its execution.  

7) Purchaser will bear the expenses related to visit of its representative/s to the works of the 

Contractor/sub-contractor, if any during the execution of the Contract. 

8) Mock-up (if any) is not a deliverable to the Purchaser and will remain property of the Contractor 

9) Splitting of the Contract/Order is not applicable. Single Contract will consist of two Parts i.e. Part-A 

for DNB Vessel and Part-B for HNB3 Vessel. Both the Parties shall mutually agree on apportioning 

of cost in terms of % of total contract value for each Part at the time of signing of the Contract. The 

cost apportioned for each Part will be mentioned in the Contract. 

10) In case of deviation in payment including demand of advance other than specified in payment schedule 

and accepted by the ITER-India, then rate of interest@12% will be loaded for price comparison 

purpose. 

11) If any other accessories required, which are not listed in this tender, then offer the price for such 

accessories under ‘any other charges’ in the price bid. 

12) If any component is not being quoted then missing line item will be considered as Zero Value and 

supplier has to provide the same at zero cost. 

13) Each page of price bid format shall be signed and seal to be put on each and every page 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of authorized signatory    ______________________________ 

 

Designation of authorized signatory ___________________________ 

 
 

Authorized signatory of Bidder Bidder’s stamp 

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 6 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

Bidder  Signature  

Name of the signatory& 

Title 

Name Title 

Bidder’s Official seal  

Place & Date Place DD-MM-YYYY 

 

Undertaking by the bidder 

 

We here by explicitly confirm that the quoted prices are exclusive (Not included) of all the applicable 

taxes and duties. 

 

 

Authorized Signatory of Bidder                                                                              Bidder’s Stamp 

 

  

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 7 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

Amendment in Section-C Price bid format 
 

Section-C - Price-Bid Format (Revised)  

 

Table-1 Total Price 

 

Description  *Total Basic Price in 

(Rs.) 

 

Total Basic Price (in figures and words) for Manufacturing, Testing and 

Supply of Vacuum Vessels for HNB-3 (Beam line Vessel and Beam source 

Vessel) and DNB Vessel 

(CAUTION: kindly exclude cost of SUPERBOLTS from this total basic price. 

Also refer the table 2, table 2A with its note for further information on this 

aspect). 

 

 

Note: * Total Basic price (excluding cost of SUPERBOLTS) plus applicable taxes & duties and any other 

charges (if applicable) shall be taken into account for finalizing the technically qualified lowest bidder. Bidder 

shall submit individual break-up of Total price as given Table-2.   

 

Table-2: Individual Break-up (EXCLUDING COST OF SUPERBOLTS)  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Description  Total Price (Rs.) 

1.  Manufacturing Design (2-D fabrication drawings and 3-D Model)    

2.  Engineering Design, Drawings and Fabrication of Jigs-Fixture and 

Tooling for manufacturing, testing and transportation (Including raw 

material of jigs and fixture)  

 

3.  All the raw material, including welding consumables, standard catalogue 

items etc. needed for execution of the contract. 

 

4.  Manufacturing, QA, QC, Inspection, Testing (Including documentation), 

Factory acceptance tests, as per technical specification and delivery on 

FOB Indian Port as per INCOTERMS 2020 basis 

 

5.  *Charges for participation in Final/Site Acceptance Test at ITER Site, 

France 

 

6.  Any Other charges (if any please specify)    

7.  Total Price (in figures and words) for Manufacturing, testing and 

supply of vacuum vessels for HNB3 (beam line vessel and beam 

source vessel) and DNB EXCLUDING COST OF SUPERBOLTS 

(Refer Table 2A below) 

 

 

 

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 8 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

Table 2A: Cost of Superbolts  

 

1.  Basic Price  of Superbolts for HNB3 Vessel  

2.  Basic Price  of Superbolts for DNB Vessel  

Note: The cost of Superbolts (Sr No. 1 and 2 of above Table 2A) are requested for information only and will 

be treated as optional items by the Purchaser. The Purchaser reserves the right to procure or not to procure 

these items during the course of execution of Contract.  The cost associated with these line items are NOT to 

be added in the total Price (Table-1 and Sr. No. 7 of Table 2).  

 

Table-3: Commercial Terms & Conditions 

 

Description Compliance (Tick 

appropriately) 

Delivery Basis: FOB Indian Port as per INCOTERMS 2020 basis 

 

Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

Indian Port considered for delivery (Any one out of Goa, Mumbai, 

Chennai ans Hazira) To Specify 

Goods and Service Tax - Not to be included in the quoted Price Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

Goods and Service  Confirm GST% applicable 

as per HSN code 

Committed delivery period – Tender delivery period   as per clause no. 

1.7.4.2 (Table-1) of Section- A (II) will apply  

Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified 

Bid Validity Period (120 Days from Due date of submission) 

Yes /No 

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified 

Payment Terms-  ITER-India Payment terms as per clause no. 1.7.4.2 

(Table-2) of Section- A (II) will apply 

Yes /No  

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

Submission of Bank Guarantees as per tender 

Yes /No  

(In case of No, details of 

deviation to be specified) 

 

Note:  

1) Mention HSN code of quoted items 

2) Quoted price should be in INR only. Percentage wise cost will not be considered. 

3) * Participation in Final/Site Acceptance Test at ITER Site, France at IO France is envisaged for 2 

weeks for 01 manpower (For DNB Vessel) and 2 weeks for 01 manpower (For HNB3 Vessel). Bidder 

needs to provide lumpsum cost as per sr. no. 5 in price table for the same. No advance will be paid on 

these charges. Bidder needs to provide man-day rate (optional) to settle any additional claim, in case, 

site acceptance test exceeds 2 weeks.  

http://www.iterindia.in/


 

 

Amendment-4 dated 27.07.2022 
Tender Notice No. I-ITN21005 dated 17th January 2022  

 

Page 9 of 9 

 

इटर-इण्डिया : प्लाज़्मा अनसंुधान संस्थान, परमाण ुऊजाा ण्िभाग, भारत सरकार का 

सहायता प्राप्त संस्थान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iterindia.in ]  
 

 

4) Total Price of table 1 and Table 2 should match. If any discrepancy exists in total of table 1 and table 

2 than price of table 1 shall prevail. 

5) In case of discrepancy in amount written in figures and words, then the amount written in words shall 

prevail. 

6) * No expense except economy air travel (To & Fro) and local surface travel (reimbursed at actuals) 

shall be borne by the Purchaser for each participation in site acceptance test activity by the Contractor. 

The Contractor has to bear all other expenses for each participation of their personnel during Final 

Acceptance Test at ITER Site, France. The bidder shall discuss the travel plan with the Purchaser prior 

to its execution.  

7) Purchaser will bear the expenses related to visit of its representative/s to the works of the 

Contractor/sub-contractor, if any during the execution of the Contract. 

8) Mock-up (if any) is not a deliverable to the Purchaser and will remain property of the Contractor 

9) Splitting of the Contract/Order is not applicable. Single Contract will consist of two Parts i.e. Part-A 

for DNB Vessel and Part-B for HNB3 Vessel. Both the Parties shall mutually agree on apportioning 

of cost in terms of % of total contract value for each Part at the time of signing of the Contract. The 

cost apportioned for each Part will be mentioned in the Contract. 

10) In case of deviation in payment including demand of advance other than specified in payment schedule 

and accepted by the ITER-India, then rate of interest@12% will be loaded for price comparison 

purpose. 

11) If any other accessories required, which are not listed in this tender, then offer the price for such 

accessories under ‘any other charges’ in the price bid. 

12) If any component is not being quoted then missing line item will be considered as Zero Value and 

supplier has to provide the same at zero cost. 

13) Each page of price bid format shall be signed and seal to be put on each and every page 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name of authorized signatory    ______________________________ 

 

 

Designation of authorized signatory ___________________________ 

 

Authorized signatory of Bidder Bidder’s stamp 

http://www.iterindia.in/

